

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

	ME COURT OF THE PHILIPPINES PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE
JU IL	
\mathbb{K}	JUN 26 2020
BY:	ICH ICH
TIME:	9.25

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated March 4, 2020, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 10598 (Carlito C. Matias, complainant, v. Attorneys Vina B. Lagua and Richard M. Fulleros, respondents.) – Acting on the Affidavit Complaint for Disbarment and/or Suspension From Membership in the Integrated Bar of the Philippines with Annexes dated July 30, 2014 filed by Carlito C. Matias against Atty. Vina B. Lagua and Atty. Richard M. Fulleros of the Commission on Audit, for violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility, the Court resolves to **DISMISS** the aforesaid Affidavit Complaint for Disbarment in view of the Decision dated October 12, 2016 in A.C. No. 8168 (Spouses Edwin B. Buffe and Karen M. Silverio-Buffe v. Sec. Raul M. Gonzalez, et al.), wherein the Court ruled that the Office of the Ombudsman is the appropriate government agency who has jurisdiction over public officers who are charged for actions involving their official duties, and to **INFORM** the complainant that he has the option to file the case against herein respondents before the Office of the Ombudsman.

SO ORDERED."

Very truly yours,

Mis-ROCBett MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III Division Clerk of Court na da Canad Atty. Dale Bryan D. Mordeno Counsel for Complainant TABOR MORDENO TAN-GAN SUMICAD-HUERBANA MORDENO & AGUSTIN LAW OFFICES 1000 Donggallo Compound Arch. Hayes Extension Camaman-an 9000 Cagayan de Oro City

Attys. Vina B. Lagua & Richard M. Fulleros Respondents COMMISSION ON AUDIT Commonwealth Avenue, 1126 Quezon City

Office of the General Counsel Legal Services Sector COMMISSION ON AUDIT Commonwealth Avenue, 1126 Quezon City

Atty. Amor P. Entila Assistant Bar Confidant OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila

Atty. Randall C. Tabayoyong Director for Bar Discipline INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES Dona Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL Supreme Court, Manila

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

A.C. No. 10598

1

